In IFRS, expenses that can be identified to a period are allocated to expenses on a monthly basis. In Local GAAP, according to the legislation, expenses are recognised on acquisition..

5) Provisions

IFRS accrues Provision for impairment based on IFRS 9, Provision for impairment based on IFRS 9.

6) Trade and other payables

This item contains expenses that can be charged to the current period,There is a timing difference in the dates of recognition of expenses.
In IFRS, expenses that can be identified as current period are recognised in the financial statements in the current period. In local GAAP, expenses are recognised on an accrual basis when the act is signed .

11

MOGO Credit LLC, register number:192981714
Annual report for the period ended 31 December 2021

Minsk, Republic of Belarus, 220076, Minsk, Petr Mstislavets street. 24, office 172

2 b). Transition to IFRS (continued)

Company reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2020 (date of transition to IFRS)

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 01.01.2020.

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Other non-current financial assets

123 138

3 500

23 343 427

(329)

345

(478 218)

122 809

3 845

22 865 209

23 470 065 (478 202) 22 991 863

Current assets

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables from contracts with customers

Contract assets

Prepayments

Other current financial assets

Cash and short-term deposits

91 723

87 263

8 649 014

570 331

517 455

423 872

(36 955)

(135 987)

(135 133)

155 459

91 723

50 308

8 513 027

435 198

672 914

423 872

10 339 658 (152 616) 10 187 042

Total assets 33 809 723 (630 818) 33 178 905

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 01.01.2020.

Equity and laibilities

Equity

Issued capital

Share premium

Other capital reserves

Retained earnings

125 000

62 522

(1 767 107)

(676 865) -

125 000

(1 767 107)

614 343

Total equity 187 522 (2 443 972) (2 256 450)

Non-current liabilities

Interst bearing loans and borrowings
Other non-current financial liabilities
Provisions
Contract liabilities
Other liabilties
Deferred tax liabilities

30 749 857

1 682 321

30 749 857

1 682 321

30 749 857 1 682 321 32 432 178

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

Interest bearing loans and liabilities

Other current financial liabilities

Contract liabilities

Income tax payable

Provisions

519 265

2 212 150

140 930

130 832

0

650 097

2 212 150

140 930

2 872 345 130 832 3 003 177

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities 33 809 723 (630 818) 33 178 905

12

MOGO Credit LLC, register number:192981714
Annual report for the period ended 31 December 2021

Minsk, Republic of Belarus, 220076, Minsk, Petr Mstislavets street, 24, office 172

2 b). Transition to IFRS (continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2020

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 31.12.2020.

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 160 389 - 25 608 134 781

Intangible assets 18 717 3 600 22 317

Other non-current financial assets 34 906 000 377 404 35 283 404

35 085 106 355 396 35 440 502

Current assets

Inventories 35 487 35 487

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables from contracts with customers 17 454 000 - 2 678 383 14 775 617

Contract assets 2 025 834 - 871 796 1 154 038

Prepayments

Other current financial assets 248 546 1 249 700 1 498 246

Cash and short-term deposits 859 971 - 804 261 55 710

20 623 838 - 3 104 740 17 519 098

Total assets 55 708 943 (2 749 343) 52 959 600

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 31.12.2020.

Equity and laibilities

Equity
Issued capital 125 000 125 000

Share premium
Other capital reserves 1 784 563,00 - 1 784 563

Retained earnings 416 630 - 3 024 599 - 2 607 969

Total equity 541 630 (4 809 162) (4 267 532)

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 44 520 857 44 520 857

Other non-current financial liabilities
Provisions 825 804 825 804

Contract liabilities
Other liabilties
Deferred tax liabilities

44 520 857 825 804 45 346 661

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 72 894 483 174,00 556 068

Interest bearing loans and liabilities 9 735 701 750 841.00 10 486 542.

Other current financial liabilities 837 858 837 858

Contract liabilities
Income tax payable 3 3

Provisions
10 646 457 1 234 015 11 880 471

Total liabilities 55 167 314 1 234 015 57 227 132

Total equity and liabilities 55 708 943 (1 790 584) 52 959 600

13

MOGO Credit LLC, register number:192981714
Annual report for the period ended 31 December 2021

Minsk, Republic of Belarus, 220076, Minsk, Petr Mstislavets street, 24, office 172

2 b). Transition to IFRS (continued)

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 31.12.2020.

Interest revenue 19 901 096 - 105 861 19 795 235

Interest expense - 5 978 000 - 21 601 5 999 601

Net interest income 13 923 096 - 127 462 13 795 634

Fee and commission income/(loss) 390 237 41 300 431 537

Impairment expense 4 259 872 4 259 872

Net gain/(loss) from de-recognition of financial assets met

Expenses related to peer-to-peer platform services 274 828 274 828

Revenue from leases

Revenue from car sales

Other operating revenue 958 760 958 760

Selling expense 786 260 2 843 783 417

Administrative expense 6 919 208 675 886 6 243 322

Other operating income 108 108

Other operating expense 35 855 35 855
Net foreign exchange result 6 127 932 105 000 - 6 022 932

Profit before tax 169 358 2 603 545 - 2 434 187

Corporate income tax 38 142 38 142

Deferred corporate income tax 563 497 563 497

Net profit for the period 131 216 - 2 040 048 1 908 832

Profit is attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent Company 131 216 - 2 040 048 1 908 832

Non-controlling interests

Net profit for the year

as), Goin<2 concern

131 216 (2 040 048) (1 908 832)

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future. In order to assess the reasonableness of this assumption.
management analyses projections of future cash flows. Based on these analyses and, where applicable, the ongoing support of the Eleving Group, management believes that the Company will be able to continue as a going
concern in the foreseeable future and accordingly the going concern basis of accounting has been applied in the preparation of these financial statements.

2_d). Standards issued but not yet effective and not early adopted